504589979 10/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4636691

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALTON LEE HUNTER JR	07/06/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUNTER MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	131 THIRD AVENUE NORTH
City:	FRANKLIN
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37064

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15729432

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (615)244-6804

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6158508136

Email: patentdocket@wallerlaw.com

Correspondent Name: MATTHEW C. COX **Address Line 1:** 511 UNION STREET

Address Line 2: STE. 2700

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030082.76028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MATTHEW C. COX
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew C. Cox 66716/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=15729432_Assignment#page1.tif source=15729432_Assignment#page2.tif source=15729432_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504589979 REEL: 044186 FRAME: 0082

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Alton Lee Hunter, Jr. ("Assignor") hereby assigns to Hunter Medical, LLC of Columbia, Tennessee ("Assignee") his entire right, title, and interest in and to his inventions of devices and methods for performing elbow, wrist and hand surgery as set forth in the disclosures, figures and claims of the references listed in Exhibit A to Assignment (the "Inventions"), including the items listed in Exhibit A.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not transferred, licensed, and/or assigned any interest in the Inventions or in the references listed in Exhibit A to anyone other than Assignee, and that he has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's expense, cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully enjoy all the rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain or protect such rights.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on the Assignor, and his representatives, heirs and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, and assigns.

Al	ASSIGNOR , / /
Date: / V V	Alton Lee Hunter, Int. 1823 1877/1992
STATE OF TENNESSEE	· Norman · ·
COUNTY OF Maury	
Before me. <u>Elaine M</u>	Adors Notary Public of the state and county
aforesaid, personally appeared Alton Lo	e Hunter, Jr., with whom I am personally acquainted, or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory	evidence, and who upon oath, acknowledged that he is the

This 6th day of 5aly 2016.

Elain Mr. Godaco Notary Public

My commission expires: 3a rugus 3b, 2019

within named ASSIGNOR, and that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein

contained.

EXHIBIT A TO ASSIGNMENT

ISSUED U.S. PATENTS

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
8,230,864	July 31, 2012	Arm Stabilizer for Elbow Surgical Procedure
8,356,601	January 22, 2013	Arm Stabilizer Device and Methods
9,271,862	March 1, 2016	Arm Stabilizer Device and Methods

PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u> App. No.</u>	Date Filed	Title
13/558,213	July 25, 2012	Arm Stabilizer for Elbow Surgical Procedure
14/268,989	May 2, 2014	Arm Stabilizer Device and Methods

ADDITIONAL INVENTIONS

				13 13 3				
				1111e				
			***********************	*******		***************************************		
	<i></i>			***************************************				
•			***************************************					\$
ì				.,,				}
ì			***************************************			Υ	·	}
Ì			•				*	}
ì				******	·		Anthonic	
	vs	: જ		18/2004	Comme Amm	i ivae and i	Anthode	
	n A	in Decem	4200	Wriet	Tousser Anns	aranis and A	dethods	
******	Darant Amalizati	on in Proor	9×CC	Wrist	'ower Anni	ratus and P	Viethods	
******	Patent Annlicati	on in Proor	19.68	Wrist	ower Appi	tratus and ?	viethods	
******	Patent Applicati	on in Progr	253	Wrist	ower Appi	aratus and ?	Methods	
*********	Patent Applicati	on in Progr	258	Wrist	ower Appi	iratus and l	Viethods	
*********	Patent Applicati	on in Progr	823	Wrist	ower Appi	iratus and ?	Methods	
***********	Patent Applicati	on in Progr			ower Appi		Methods	

ASSIGNOR

Altenation Western In

Page 3 of 3